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Independent Accountants’ Review Report 

February 21, 2025 

To the Board of Directors 

Green Valley Mutual Water Company 

Green Valley Lake, California 

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of Green Valley Mutual Water Company (a California non-profit 

general stock corporation) which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2024, and the related 

consolidated statements of income and retained earnings and cash flows for the twelve months then ended, and the related notes to 

the financial statements. A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to management’s financial data and making 

inquiries of company management. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression 

of an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 

control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether 

due to fraud or error. 

Accountants’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagements in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review 

Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. Those standards require us to perform 

procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material modifications that should be 

made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America. We believe that the results of our procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion. 

We are required to be independent of Green Valley Mutual Water Company and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 

accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our review. 

Accountants’ Conclusion 

Based on our reviews, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying financial statements 

in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Vollmer and Associates, CPAs 

Certified Public Accountants 

2275 Sampson Ave, Suite 106, Corona CA 92879 I contact@vollmercpa.com

mailto:contact@vollmercpa.com
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GREEN VALLEY MUTUAL WATER COMPANY 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET  

EXHIBIT A 

As of December 31, 2024 

 

 

ASSETS

Current assets:

     Cash - Exhibit C and (Note 2) 2,792,939$       

     Accounts receivable (Note 3 and 4) 333,140            

     Inventory (Note 1) 58,696              

     Prepaid expenses 20,025              

     Total current assets 3,204,800         

Property and equipment (Note 1):

     Land 19,124              

     Wells  202,352            

     Pump structures 300,577            

     Pump equipment 38,257              

     Water tanks 1,127,780         

     Water mains & system 4,990,778         

     Structures & improvements 647,010            

     Office equipment & furniture 112,990            

     Transportation equipment 206,796            

     Tools & equipment 231,795            

     Communications equipment 2,243                

     Land improvements 204,822            

     Work in progress 48,423              

     Accumulated depreciation (3,274,283)       

Total property and equipment 4,858,664         

Other assets:

     Non-current accounts receivable (Note 3 and 4) 79,564              

     Lateral bond 1,018                

Total other assets 80,582              

Total assets 8,144,046$       

 
 

 



 

See Notes to Financial Statements and Independent Accountants’ Review Report 

 

 

GREEN VALLEY MUTUAL WATER COMPANY 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)  

EXHIBIT A 

As of December 31, 2024 

 

 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

     Accounts payable - trade 2,391$              

     CA Franchise tax payable (Note 1 and 8) 5,051                

     Payroll taxes payable 408                   

     Accrued vacation and sick pay 13,284              

     Total current liabilities 21,134              

21,134              

Stockholders' equity:

Paid in capital

     Stock issued - 2,500 shares authorized, 1,628

          shares issued and outstanding 14,173              

     Additional paid in capital 19,036              

Total paid in capital 33,209              

Appropriated retained earnings (Note 5):

     Operations reserve 248,838            

     Capital asset contingency reserve 800,000            

     Surface storage / transmission reserve 1,330,000         

Total appropriated retained earnings 2,378,838         

Total unappropriated retained earnings - Exhibit B 5,710,865         

Total stockholders' equity 8,122,912         

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 8,144,046$       
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GREEN VALLEY MUTUAL WATER COMPANY 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND RETAINED EARNINGS 

EXHIBIT B 

For the year ended December 31, 2024 

 

 

Water Recreation Total

Revenue:

  Monthly connection charges 568,788$        -$               568,788$        

  Recreation income -                 196,122          196,122          

  Overage charges 72,459            -                 72,459            

  Stock transfer fees 25,150            -                 25,150            

  Other service charges 16,828            -                 16,828            

  Overpayments -                 -                 -                 

  Rental income 18,679            -                 18,679            

  Investment income 67,818            1,037              68,855            

  Unrealized gain / loss 16,609            -                 16,609            

  Miscellaneous income 1,145              -                 1,145              

Total revenue 787,476          197,159          984,635          

Expense:

Payroll and related costs

  Salaries and wages 278,486          66,417            344,903          

  Workers compensation insurance 13,460            6,400              19,860            

  Payroll taxes 25,961            8,091              34,052            

  Payroll expenses -                 404                 404                 

  Retirement plan (Note 7) 9,675              -                 9,675              

Total payroll and related costs 327,582          81,312            408,894          

  Advertising (Note 1) -                 201                 201                 

  Automotive expense 3,960              -                 3,960              

  Bad debt expense -                 107                 107                 

  Bank charges 2,723              3,707              6,430              

  Board meeting expense 6,206              -                 6,206              

  Clubhouse maintenance 555                 -                 555                 

  Communication service 7,217              -                 7,217              

  Competitive event expense -                 924                 924                 

  Depreciation 197,433          5,022              202,455          

  Fish planting -                 32,048            32,048            

  Insurance 88,776            20,581            109,357          

  Lab tests / water 4,407              13,940            18,347            

 



 

See Notes to Financial Statements and Independent Accountants’ Review Report 

 

 

GREEN VALLEY MUTUAL WATER COMPANY 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND RETAINED EARNINGS (CONTINUED) 

 EXHIBIT B 

For the year ended December 31, 2024 
 
 

Water Recreation Total

  Miscellaneous expense 1,074$            1,469$            2,543$            

  Office administration 9,081              927                 10,008            

  Office supplies and postage 8,480              968                 9,448              

  Penalties (31)                 -                 (31)                 

  Permits and fees 38,470            4,321              42,791            

  Professional services 69,307            4,129              73,436            

  Property taxes 4,944              -                 4,944              

  Repairs and maintenance 17,888            571                 18,458            

  Supplies 90                   4,487              4,577              

  Utilities and telephone 7,966              12,619            20,585            

  Water system maintenance 27,937            -                 27,937            

Total expense 824,065          187,333          1,011,397       

Income (loss) from operations (36,589)          9,826              (26,762)          

Assessments:

  Assessments - regular 529,344          -                 529,344          

  Assessments - penalties 2,795              -                 2,795              

Total assessments 532,139          -                 532,139          

Income before provision for (benefit from) income tax 495,550          9,826              505,377          

Provision for (benefit from) income tax (Note 1 and 8) 7,311              800                 8,111              

Net income (loss) - Exhibit C 488,239$        9,026$            497,265          

Unappropriated retained earnings, beginning 5,213,600       

Transfer to appropriated retained earnings -                 

Unappropriated retained earnings, ending - Exhibit A 5,710,865$     



 

See Notes to Financial Statements and Independent Accountants’ Review Report 

 

 

GREEN VALLEY MUTUAL WATER COMPANY 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

EXHIBIT C 

For the year ended December 31, 2024 

 

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income (loss) - Exhibit B 497,265$       

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

    provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 202,455         

(Increase)/decrease in operating assets:

Accounts receivable (3,286)           

Inventory (5,923)           

Prepaid expenses (3,460)           

Non-current accounts receivable (3,823)           

Work in progress 43,142           

Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities:

Accounts payable (9,059)           

CA Franchise tax payable 4,283             

Payroll taxes payable (171)              

Accrued vacation and sick pay 1,457             

Total adjustments 225,615         

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 722,880         

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of fixed assets (318,690)       

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities (318,690)       

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 404,190         

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 2,388,749      

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period - Exhibit A and (Note 6) 2,792,939$    

Supplementary Disclosures of Cash Flows Information:

Cash paid during the year for:

   Income tax - Exhibit B 8,111$           

 



 

See Independent Accountants’ Review Report 

 

 

GREEN VALLEY MUTUAL WATER COMPANY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 2024 

 

 

NOTE 1 - OPERATIONAL INFORMATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES 

History and Nature of Operations 

 

Green Valley Mutual Water Company is a non-profit corporation organized in California in 1926. The 

Company developed, maintains, and operates the water supply system for the community of Green Valley 

Lake, California providing service to approximately 1,600 households/shareholders. 

In addition to the provision of water services, the Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary GVL 

Recreation, Inc., operates Green Valley Lake as a recreational water facility during the summer months. 

The facility is available to the general public and generates sufficient net income to offset certain costs 

that would otherwise be borne by Green Valley Mutual Water Company. GVL Recreation, Inc. operates 

independently from Green Valley Mutual Water Company, has its own Board of Directors, and did not 

transfer funds to, or receive funding from, Green Valley Mutual Water Company during the twelve 

months ended December 31, 2024. 

 

Principles of Consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company include the accounts of Green Valley Mutual 

Water Company and its wholly owned subsidiary GVL Recreation, Inc. Green Valley Mutual Water 

Company pays the insurance expense on behalf of GVL Recreation, Inc., and, in turn, GVL Recreation, 

Inc. reimburses Green Valley Mutual Water Company for those disbursements. 

 

Property and Equipment 

Fixed assets are stated at cost. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are charged to operations. 

Renewals and betterments that materially extend the useful life of an asset are capitalized. Depreciation 

for both financial statement and tax purposes is computed using the straight-line method of depreciation 

over useful lives that range from 5 years to 40 years. 

 

Income Tax 

 

Green Valley Mutual Water Company is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(l2) of the 

Internal Revenue Code; however, its non-exempt income is subject to California tax as a regular 

corporation. GVL Recreation, Inc. is taxable as a regular California corporation. The federal and state 

returns of the Company are subject to examination by the IRS, generally for three years after they were 

filed. 

 

Deferred Income Tax 

 

There are no material timing differences between income for financial statement purposes and income for 

tax purposes. Accordingly, no provision for deferred income tax is included on the balance sheet of the 

Company as of December 31, 2024. 



See Independent Accountants’ Review Report 

 

 

GREEN VALLEY MUTUAL WATER COMPANY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)  

December 31, 2024 

 

 

NOTE 1 - OPERATIONAL INFORMATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

Inventory 

 

Inventory of supplies is reported at cost using the first in first out method. 

Revenue Recognition 

The majority of the Company’s revenue consists of fees and assessments for water services. The 

connection fee and the assessment for water services are billed on a quarterly basis. This revenue is the 

same amount each quarter. Water usage revenue is billed twice per year in June and October per our 

contract with our customers. Revenue is recognized when the contract is fulfilled, quarterly for the fees 

and assessments and twice per year for the water usage. 

 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 

requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and 

disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 

Advertising 

Green Valley Mutual Water Company follows the policy of charging the costs of advertising to expense 

as incurred. Advertising expense for the year ended December 31, 2024, was $201. 

 

NOTE 2 – CASH, UNAPPROPRIATED AND APPROPRIATED 

 

For financial reporting purposes, cash set aside for future contingencies and replacement of fixed assets 

has been shown in the balance sheet of the Company as cash that is appropriated. The amount of cash 

reported as appropriated as of the balance sheet date is limited to the amount reported as retained earnings 

reserves (see Note 5) but may be less depending upon the total cash balance as of the end of the year. 

There are no legal restrictions that would prohibit the use of this cash for other purposes. 

 

NOTE 3 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

 

Accounts receivable have been segregated into current and non-current amounts as of December 31, 

2024. The balance in non-current accounts receivable, while expected by management to be fully 

collectible, may not be collected in the next twelve months. Amounts included in non-current accounts 

receivable are secured by actual liens against customer properties and must be paid in full before the 

transfer of the related shares will be processed. It is expected by management that these amounts will be 

paid off when those properties sell. Accordingly, no valuation account for the impairment of these 

accounts receivable has been recorded. 



See Independent Accountants’ Review Report 

 

 

GREEN VALLEY MUTUAL WATER COMPANY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)  

December 31, 2024 

 

 

NOTE 4 - CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to substantial concentrations of credit risk 

consist principally of cash and accounts receivable. Concentrations of credit risk with respect to cash are 

limited because the Company maintains cash balances with several financial institutions, which are 

insured by the FDIC for up to the current limit of $250,000 per institution. The Company bylaws require 

that all cash balances are to be maintained at or below FDIC limits. 

 

Concentrations of credit risk with respect to accounts receivable are limited due to the significant number 

of customers that comprise the customer base. Further, in the event of nonpayment, water services are 

discontinued, and any unpaid amounts must be paid before shares can be transferred (See Note 3). 

 

 

NOTE 5 – APPROPRIATED RETAINED EARNINGS 

 

Appropriated retained earnings accounts have been established by management at the direction of the 

Board of Directors as a means of disclosing the amount of retained earnings that are required for 

replacement of long-term assets and future contingencies. The earmarking of retained earnings and the 

offsetting appropriated cash amounts are part of an overall plan of risk management directed toward a 

preservation of adequate working capital. 

 

Appropriated retained earnings, and the offsetting appropriated cash amounts, while allocated for future 

use, are not legally restricted. The analysis of changes in retained earnings is presented in Exhibit B. 

Specific reserve account titles and functions are as follows: 

 

Surface Storage and Transmission Reserve 

This reserve was established to provide for anticipated future expenditures related to the replacement and 

upgrade of water system pipelines, wells, and tanks. The balance in this reserve account is changed 

periodically as a result of an ongoing Board of Directors review process that takes into account planned 

future changes to the water system necessitated by obsolescence and changes in demand. 

 

Capital Asset Contingency Reserve 

 

This reserve was established to provide funds for the repair of unanticipated damage to the water system 

pipelines, wells and tanks. Balance is adjusted periodically to coincide with additions to the water system 

with a goal of maintaining a reserve balance that is approximately 10% of the cost of total water system 

equipment and property. 

 

Operations Reserve 

 

This reserve was established to provide operating funds for a period of three months.



GREEN VALLEY MUTUAL WATER COMPANY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

December 31, 2024 

NOTE 6 - STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows the Company considers all highly liquid debt 

instruments with an initial maturity of twelve months or less to be cash equivalents. Amounts 

expended for income taxes during the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, was $8,111. 

NOTE 7 - RETIREMENT PLAN 

The Company has in place a Simple IRA plan for full-time employees. Contributions are funded by 

the Company on a monthly basis at a rate of 3% of qualifying compensation. Contributions to the plan on 

behalf of employees for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, was $9,675. 

NOTE 8 - PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX 

The December 31, 2024 provision for income tax consists of federal and state income tax in the amount 

of $8,111, of which $7,311 is attributable to Green Valley Mutual Water Company. 

NOTE 9 - CAPITALIZED PAYROLL 

When improvements are made to the Company water system, a portion of that work is performed by 

Company employees. The expense for those services is recorded as part of the cost of those improvements. 

Capitalized salaries and wages for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, were $45,440. Amounts 

capitalized reduce current year expense. 

NOTE 10 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 21, 2025, the date the financial statements 

were available to be issued. There were no material subsequent events that required recognition or additional 

disclosure in these financial statements as of that date. 

See Independent Accountants’ Review Report 



Green Valley Mutual Water Company and Subsidiary 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023 

ASSETS
2024 2023

Current assets
   Cash and equivalents 2,783,957$            2,379,771$        
   Accounts receivable 333,140    329,854      
   Inventory 58,696      52,769  
   Prepaid expenses 20,025      16,565  
   Total current assets 3,195,818       2,778,959   

Investments
     Certificate of deposit 10,000      10,000  
Property and equipment
   Land 19,124      19,124  
   Building and improvements 851,832    845,008      
   Wells and pumps 541,186    516,286      
   Tanks, main lines and improvements 6,118,558       5,849,753   
   Furniture and equipment 347,028    336,196      
   Vehicles 206,796    199,467      
   Work in progress 48,423      91,565  
   Accumulated depreciation (3,274,283)      (3,071,828)       
   Total property and equipment 4,858,664       4,785,571   

Non-current assets
     Non-current accounts receivable 79,564      75,741  
Total assets 8,144,046$            7,650,271$        

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities
   Accounts payable 2,391$        11,450$       
   Accrued payroll costs 13,692      12,406  
   Income tax payable 5,051   768       
   Total liabilities 21,134      24,624  

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Capital stock - 2,500 shares authorized, 1,628

  shares issued and outstanding 14,173      14,173  
   Additional paid in capital 19,036      19,036  
   Retained earnings 8,089,703       7,592,438   
   Total stockholders' equity 8,122,912       7,625,647   

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 8,144,046$            7,650,271$        



Green Valley Mutual Water Company and Subsidiary 

Consolidated Statement of Income and Retained Earnings 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

2024 2023
Revenue
  Monthly connection charges 568,788$        516,135$        
  Recreation income 196,122          199,155          
  Overage charges 72,459            109,875          
  Stock transfer fees 25,150            31,400            
  Other service charges 16,828            17,462            
  Overpayments -                 (8,008)            
  Rental income 18,679            20,179            
  Investment income 68,855            10,832            
  Unrealized gain / loss 16,609            -                 
  Miscellaneous income 1,145              14,415            
Total revenue 984,635          911,445          

Expense
Payroll and related costs
  Salaries and wages 344,903          349,086          
  Workers compensation insurance 19,860            19,542            
  Payroll taxes 34,052            35,168            
  Payroll expenses 404                 -                 
  Retirement plan 9,675              9,266              
Total payroll and related costs 408,894          413,062          

  Advertising 201                 129                 
  Beach supplies -                 -                 
  Depreciation 202,455          193,988          
  Insurance 109,357          101,668          
  Lake stocking 32,048            48,480            
  Office administration 29,429            23,704            
  Operating supplies 25,108            34,048            
  Professional services 73,436            12,893            
  Repairs and maintenance 26,995            41,445            
  Taxes and licenses 47,735            44,559            
  Utilities and telephone 27,802            30,741            
  Water system maintenance 27,937            38,629            
  Provision for (benefit from) income tax 8,111              4,946              
Total expense 1,019,508       988,292          
Income (loss) from operations (34,873)          (76,847)          
  Water share assessment 532,139          558,055          

Net income (loss) 497,265          481,208          

Retained earnings, beginning 7,592,438       7,111,230       

Retained earnings, ending 8,089,703$     7,592,438$     

 



Green Valley Mutual Water Company and Subsidiary 

Consolidated Statement of Income and Retained Earnings 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 

Water Recreation Total
Revenue
  Monthly connection charges 568,788$        -$   568,788$        
  Recreation income - 196,122 196,122       
  Overage charges 72,459     - 72,459 
  Stock transfer fees 25,150     - 25,150 
  Other service charges 16,828     - 16,828 
  Overpayments -    -      -  
  Rental income 18,679     - 18,679 
  Investment income 67,818     1,037   68,855   
  Unrealized gain / loss 16,609     16,609   
  Miscellaneous income 1,145       - 1,145 
Total revenue 787,476   197,159     984,635       

Expense
Payroll and related costs
  Salaries and wages 278,486   66,417       344,903       
  Workers compensation insurance 13,460     6,400   19,860   
  Payroll taxes 25,961     8,091   34,052   
  Payroll expenses - 404 404  
  Retirement plan 9,675       - 9,675 
Total payroll and related costs 327,582   81,312       408,894       

  Advertising - 201 201  
  Depreciation 197,433   5,022 202,455       
  Insurance 88,776     20,581 109,357       
  Lake stocking - 32,048 32,048   
  Office administration 21,327     8,102 29,429   
  Operating supplies 11,168     13,940 25,108   
  Professional services 69,307     4,129 73,436   
  Repairs and maintenance 21,938     5,058 26,995   
  Taxes and licenses 43,414     4,321 47,735   
  Utilities and telephone 15,183     12,619 27,802   
  Water system maintenance 27,937     - 27,937 
  Provision for (benefit from) income tax 7,311       800      8,111     
Total expense 831,376   188,133     1,019,508    
Income (loss) from operations (43,900)   9,026   (34,873)       
  Water share assessment 532,139   - 532,139 
Net income (loss) 488,239   9,026   497,265       

Unappropriated retained earnings, beginning 5,213,600    
  Transfer to appropriated retained earnings -  
Unappropriated retained earnings, ending 5,710,865$     



Green Valley Mutual Water Company and Subsidiary 

Consolidated Statement of Income and Retained Earnings 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023 

Water Recreation Total
Revenue
  Monthly connection charges 516,135$        -$               516,135$        
  Recreation income -                 199,155          199,155          
  Overage charges 109,875          -                 109,875          
  Stock transfer fees 31,400            -                 31,400            
  Other service charges 17,462            -                 17,462            
  Overpayments (8,008)            -                 (8,008)            
  Rental income 20,179            -                 20,179            
  Investment income 10,710            122                 10,832            
  Miscellaneous income 14,415            -                 14,415            
Total revenue 712,168          199,277          911,445          

Expense
Payroll and related costs
  Salaries and wages 263,092          85,994            349,086          
  Workers compensation insurance 6,149              13,393            19,542            
  Payroll taxes 24,958            10,210            35,168            
  Retirement plan 9,266              -                 9,266              
Total payroll and related costs 303,465          109,597          413,062          

  Advertising -                 129                 129                 
  Depreciation 189,907          4,081              193,988          
  Insurance 83,863            17,805            101,668          
  Lake stocking -                 48,480            48,480            
  Office administration 17,559            6,145              23,704            
  Operating supplies 16,811            17,237            34,048            
  Professional services 10,243            2,650              12,893            
  Repairs and maintenance 21,913            19,533            41,446            
  Taxes and licenses 40,320            4,239              44,559            
  Utilities and telephone 17,478            13,263            30,741            
  Water system maintenance 38,629            -                 38,629            
  Provision for (benefit from) income tax 2,237              2,709              4,946              
Total expense 742,425          245,868          988,293          
Income (loss) from operations (30,257)          (46,591)          (76,847)          
  Water share assessment 558,055          -                 558,055          
Net income (loss) 527,798          (46,591)          481,208          

Unappropriated retained earnings, beginning 5,871,533       
  Transfer to appropriated retained earnings (1,139,141)     
Unappropriated retained earnings, ending 5,213,600$     
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